## CHAPTER 46-S. F. No. 28

An act relating to state teachers colleges, authorizing contracts with the United States of America for instruction of members of its armed forces and agencies therein, and appropriating the moneys received therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Teachers College Board may make contracts with the United States Government for instruction of armed forces.—The state teachers college board is hereby empowered to enter into contracts, separately or jointly with other colleges, with the government of the United States and its instrumentalities for instruction of the personnel in the armed forces and governmental agencies which shall be designated by the government of the United States, in any and all of the state teachers colleges. The teachers college board is empowered to fix the compensation to be paid by the United States therefor, but such compensation shall not be less than the outlay which will be required by the state on account of the furnishing of such instruction, including maintenance, operating and salary charges. If the contract is made jointly with another college, the obligation of the state thereunder shall be stated specifically and the state shall not be liable for any default on the part of the other college nor shall the obligation of the state thereunder be increased by the default.

- Sec. 2. Receipts re-appropriated.—All moneys received by the state in consideration of the giving of such instruction is here-by reappropriated to the use of the teachers college board for the purpose of carrying on such instruction.
- Sec. 3.—Powers to be limited to time of war emergency.— The powers hereby conferred are limited to the duration of the present war emergency and shall cease when cessation of hostilities shall be declared by competent authority of the government of the United States.

Approved February 18, 1943.

## CHAPTER 47—S. F. No. 44

(Amending Section 202.10 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to elections and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-3(2) (a).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—political party conventions.— That Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-3(2) (a) be and the same hereby is amended so that the same shall be and read as follows:

"(a) The nominees for state offices, senators and representatives in congress of each political party, shall meet on the second Monday after the primary election at the state capitol at twelve o'clock noon, at which time they shall elect a state central committee, herein provided for, of such size as they shall at said time determine, and shall also elect a congressional committee for each congressional district, of such size as they shall at said time determine, the members of each congressional committee to be chosen from among the electors of the several congressional districts respectively."

Approved February 18, 1943.

## CHAPTER 48—S. F. No. 51

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain corporations whose period of duration has expired without renewal thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporate existence of certain county agricultural society corporation may be renewed.—Any County Agricultural Society which is a member of the State Agricultural Society of the State of Minnesota of which the period of duration has expired less than seven years before the passage of this act, and which has continued to carry on its business without a renewal of its said period, and which has heretofore taken the necessary action by its members to renew its corporate existence for an additional term of not to exceed 30 years from the date of such expiration, and which resolution renewing and extending such corporate existence was adopted as required by law either before or after the date of expiration of its corporate existence, but within eight years thereafter, but which resolution has not been filed with the Secretary of State and other proceedings had as required by law, is hereby legalized, confirmed and made effective as if said action so taken had been regular and in conformity with law, and such attempted extension of the corporate term of said corpora-